

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

DOROTHY FINK, in her official capacity as  
ACTING SECRETARY, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HU-  
MAN SERVICES, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:24-cv-03337 (DLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF BRISTOL MYERS  
SQUIBB COMPANY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    THE FEDERAL 340B PROGRAM.....	3
A.    The Statutory Framework.....	3
B.    The Product-Replenishment Model and Its Consequences.....	6
1.    Creation of the Product-Replenishment Model .....	6
2.    Third Parties’ Involvement in the Product-Replenishment Model .....	8
3.    340B Program Abuse Under the Product-Replenishment Model.....	12
4.    Increased Potential For Abuse After the Inflation Reduction Act.....	15
II.    BMS’S SOLUTION AND HRSA’S RESPONSE.....	18
A.    The Solution: A Cash-Rebate Model.....	18
B.    The Response: A Nuclear Threat.....	20
C.    The Last Resort: Lawsuits .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    THE GOVERNING LEGAL STANDARDS .....	23
II.   HRSA’S “PREAPPROVAL” REQUIREMENT IS UNLAWFUL.....	24
A.    The Statutory Text Puts Rebates and Discounts on Equal Footing .....	24
B.    The Statute Permits Manufacturers to Choose Between Rebates and Dis- counts Unless and Until HRSA Amends PPAs to “Provide[ ]” for One .....	25
C.    HRSA Has No Ad Hoc “Preapproval” Authority .....	25
III.  HRSA’S POSITION IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	27
A.    HRSA Has Offered No Cogent Reason for Treating ADAPs and Other Covered Entities Differently .....	28
B.    HRSA Has Offered No Cogent Reason for Treating the Product Replen- ishment and Cash Rebate Models Differently .....	32
C.    HRSA Neither Acknowledged Nor Addressed The Benefits Of The Cash- Rebate Model .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
D. HRSA’s Disapproval of BMS’s Cash-Rebate Model Denies BMS the Only Feasible Means of Preventing MFP-340B Duplication .....	38
E. HRSA’s Position Defies Common Sense .....	40
IV. HRSA’S DISAPPROVAL OF BMS’S CASH-REBATE MODEL VIOLATES BMS’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>ABM Onsite Servs. W., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	4, 25
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 850 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	42
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Doe v. Devine</i> , 703 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	27, 32
<i>Evergreen Shipping Agency (Am.) Corp. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 106 F.4th 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	40, 42
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 515 (2009) .....	27
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	24
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>George Washington Univ. v. District of Columbia</i> , 318 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Getty v. Fed. Savs. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Grayscale Invs., LLC v. SEC</i> , 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	28, 33, 40, 42
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>In re Espy</i> , 80 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Indep. Petrol. Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt</i> , 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	23
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	39
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>National Env’t Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	39
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	4, 7, 9, 25, 33, 41
<i>Orion Rsrvs. Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23, 39
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Republic Airline Inc. v. DOT</i> , 669 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	25
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Siegel v. SEC</i> , 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	34
<i>Tri Cnty. Indus., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	43, 44
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. ATF</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>West Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	26
<i>Zotos Int’l, Inc. v. Young</i> , 830 F.2d 350 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	42
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	43
42 C.F.R. § 10.21(a).....	5, 36, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 C.F.R. § 10.22(b) .....	37
42 C.F.R. § 10.22(c).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	4, 5, 24, 26, 33, 41
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(2).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5).....	34, 37
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A) .....	5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B) .....	8, 41
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(C) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(iv) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)(II).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3)(A).....	5, 36, 37, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(d) .....	16, 17, 37, 38, 42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a).....	17, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(c).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114b(b)(1)(B).....	17, 35, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(i)(3)(B)(ii)(I) .....	35
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996).....	5, 36
62 Fed. Reg. 45,823 (Aug. 29, 1997).....	19, 29
63 Fed. Reg. 35,239 (June 29, 1998).....	19, 21, 29, 30, 31
80 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Aug. 28, 2015).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
89 Fed. Reg. 28,634 (Apr. 19, 2024) .....	12
89 Fed. Reg. 28,643 (Apr. 19, 2024) .....	5
89 Fed. Reg. 64,815 (Aug. 8, 2024).....	43
89 Fed. Reg. 97,710, (Dec. 9, 2024).....	17, 36, 42
Pub. L. No. 102-585, § 602(a), 106 Stat. 4943 (1992) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-43, § 2008, 107 Stat. 122 (1993).....	4
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 2501, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	4, 13
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	4
Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 2302, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	4
Pub. L. No. 111-309, § 204, 124 Stat. 3285 (2010).....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
340B Health, <i>Key Terms</i> (accessed Feb. 3, 2025) .....	6
Adam J. Fein, <i>Drug Channels, The 340B Program Reached \$66 Billion in 2023— Up 23% vs. 2022: Analyzing the Numbers and HRSA’s Curious Actions</i> (Oct. 22, 2024) .....	15
Adam J. Fein, <i>Drug Channels, EXCLUSIVE: For 2023, Five For-Profit Retailers and PBMs Dominate an Evolving 340B Contract Pharmacy Market</i> (July 11, 2023) .....	10
Antonin Scalia & Bryan J. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	25
Ashwin Mundra, <i>Drug Channels, The 340B Noncompliance Data Gap Leaves Drug Manufacturers in the Dark</i> (Mar. 18, 2022).....	14
CMS, <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance, Implementation of Section 1191-1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the Maximum Fair Price in 2026 and 2027</i> (Oct. 2, 2024) .....	16
CVS Health, 2023 Annual Report (Feb. 7, 2024).....	10
GAO, <i>GAO-21-107, HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements</i> (Dec. 2020) .....	14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
GAO, <i>GAO-23-106095, 340B Drug Discount Program: Information About Hospitals That Received an Eligibility Exception as a Result of COVID-19</i> (May 11, 2023).....	14
HHS Off. of Inspector Gen. (OIG), <i>Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program</i> (Feb. 4, 2014) .....	6
HHS Off. of the Gen. Couns., <i>Advisory Opinion 20-06 on Contract Pharmacies Under the 340B Program</i> (Dec. 30, 2020) .....	8
HIV/AIDS Bureau, <i>AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP) Manual</i> (June 2023) (ADAP Manual).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) .....	3, 5
HRSA, <i>Audit Results of Covered Entities</i> .....	14
HRSA, <i>Part B: Aids Drug Assistance Program (ADAP)</i> (last updated Dec. 2024).....	19
IQVIA, <i>Unintended Consequences: How the Affordable Care Act Helped Grow the 340B Program</i> (Aug. 30, 2024) .....	11
Medicaid & CHIP Payment & Access Comm’n, <i>High-Cost Drugs and the Medicaid Program: MACPAC Evidence and Recommendations</i> (Feb. 2024).....	13, 14
Minnesota Dep’t of Health, <i>340B Covered Entity Report</i> (Nov. 25, 2024).....	10
National Council for Prescription Drug Programs, <i>340B Information Exchange</i> (July 2011) .....	32
Neal Masia, Ph.D., <i>Alliance for Integrity &amp; Reform, 340B Drug Pricing Program: Analysis Reveals \$40 Billion in Profits in 2019</i> .....	9
<i>Rebate</i> , Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2024 update) .....	33
<i>Rebate</i> , Cambridge Academic Content Dictionary (1st ed. 2008).....	33
<i>Rebate</i> , Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary (accessed Feb. 2, 2025) .....	33
<i>Rebate</i> , Britannica.com Dictionary (accessed Feb. 2, 2025) .....	33
Katie Thomas & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>How a Hospital Chain Used a Poor Neighborhood to Turn Huge Profits</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 27, 2022) .....	11
Walgreens Boots Alliance, <i>2023 Annual Report</i> (Oct. 12, 2023) .....	10
